Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Monday, May 15, 2017
7 p.m.

AGENDA

Meeting Called to Order
* Further information on agenda item is attached

Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda
a. Bills: Check #’s 9919936 — 991987*(1-6)
b. Approval of Payroll Checks #°s 63149 - 63181
c. Approval of April May 1 and May 4 Council Minutes*(7-11)
d. Approval of April 12 Library Board Minutes, March Library Report, and March
Library Expenditures*(12-14)
Approval of April 10 Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes*(15)
. Approval of April 14 EDA Minutes*(16-17)
g. Approval of April 10 Lake Commission Minutes*(18-19)
h.  Approval of April 13 Utility Commission Minutes*(20-21)
i.  Adoption of Resolution #11-17, Attachment of Unpaid Utility Bills*(22)
j. Adoption of Resolution #14-17 Accepting Gift of $15,000 from Mt. Lake Fire
Relief Association*(23)
k. Rescind appointment of V. Voelker to Lake Commission
Appoint Jason Honkomp to Lake Commission
m. Approve Cottonwood County Aquatic Invasive Species Grant Application*(24- J‘
25)

Moo

provy

Public — A total of ten (10) minutes is allotted for individuals to briefly discuss a topic of
concern with the Council

EDA/Chamber Staffing, Rob Anderson and Marva Ott
a. Economic Development Assistant Job Description™(26-28)
b. Economic Development Coordinator Job Description*(29-31)
¢. Economic Development Assistant Job Opening Update

Mt. Lake Commercial Park Improvement
a. Petition For Improvements*(32-34)
b. Adoption of Resolution #12-17*(35-37)
c. Presentation of Report, Andy Kehren, Bolton and Menk, city engineer*(38-46)




10.

.

d. Adoption of Resolution #13-17%(47)
Set Date for Ordinance #5 Rural Service District Amendment Public Hearing*(48-55)

Video/Audio Broadcasting/Rebroadeasting Council Meeting and Individual Council
Member Facebook Pages

Personnel
a. Resignation of Patrick Oja, Lineman, Utilities*(56)
b. AFSCME Contract discussion*(57)
¢. Non-Union Wages
d. DRAFT Request for Proposals for City Attorney*(58-62)

Report from Mt. Lake School Board Meeting

Administrator
a. Memo from Ambulance Department*(63)
b. Dust Control Update*(64-65)
¢. Zoning Issue, PIN 22.413.0030*(66)
d. Schedule Capital Improvement Plan Planning Session

Adjourn
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Nay 15, 2007

10100 United Prairie
‘Paid Chk# 9919936 5/1/2017  AMBULANCE FUND
E 231-42154-430 Miscellaneous

Total AMBULANCE FUND

“Paid Chi# 9919937 5/1/2017

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous
Total CARDMEMBER SERVICE

"Paid Chk# 9919938  5/1/2017
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip

Total MILLER SELLNER EQUIPMENT

‘Paid Chk# 9919939 5/1/2017
E 101-42100-550 Motor Vehicles

Total PRO-VISION

‘Paid Chk# 9919940 5/1/2017
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous

Total SANFORD HEALTH

"Paid Chk# 9919941  5/1/2017
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies
Total THIRD AVENUE AUTO PARTS

" CARDMEMBER SERVICE
MILLER SELLNER EQUIPMENT
$1,545.04 169198

PRO-VISION
$2,723.24 014800

"SANFORD HEALTH
$313.00 1/26/2017

THIRD AVENUE AUTO

$4.51

$19.98
$19.98

$1,545.04

$313.00

$166.15

'Paid Chk# 9919942 5/1/2017  UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
$505.00 FOLDER #029 PERMIT FOR NEW INDUSTRIAL PARK

E 460-46300-434 Project Expense
Total UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
‘Paid Chi# 9919943 5/1/2017  ZOLL
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
Total ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION

‘Paid Chk# 9919944 5/2/2017  DAVID JUNGAS LAW TRUST ACCOUNT

$505.00

ORATION
$285.00 2514063

$285.00

$4.51 4/26/17

~__ CheckAmt Invoice

Comment

FUTI3C — 7917797 |

LABBE - 482

FOOD ON AMBULANCE RUN

MONTHLY COMPUTER CRASH PLAN

REPAIR TRUCK #11

CAMERA FOR 2017 EXPLORER

SPARK PLUG WIRE,CLEARANCE LIGHT,WING NUT

$100.00 S159821 STORAGE OF VEHICLE
$9.46 5159842
$11.95 S160157 ST-WHEEL STUD
$39.45 S160165 OIL & FUEL FILTER FOR SKID STEER
_ $5.29 5160232 ST-PRM PS FLD 3202

AMB DEFIB REPAIR

PURCHASE 85' STRIP LAND FROM IVAN HARDER NE

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $25,938.94
- 1/4 NW 1/4 4-105-34

stal DAVID JUNGAS LAW TRUST ACCOUNT $25,938.94

‘Paid Chk# 9919945 5/8/2017  COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE
G 101-21702 State Withholding $33.54
Total CONMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $33.54

‘Paid Chk# 9919946 5/8/2017  INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $82.68
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding 7$751 .28
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $833.96

o T R I LT B AT I B T
G 101-21713 AFLAC $186.96
Total AFLAC $186.96

'Paid Chk# 9919948 5/11/2017 BCBS/HSA

G 101-21714 HSA

$443.85
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_Comment

May 2017
o Check Amt _Invoice
 Total BCBS/HSA $44385
‘Paid Chk# 9919949  5/11/2017 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE
G 101-21702 State Withholding $740.29
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $740.29

Paid Chk# 9919950 5/11/2017 GISLASON & HUNTER

G 101-21712 Garnishments $362.72
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $362.72
‘Paid Chk# 9919951 5/11/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,703.52
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,428.02
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $4,131.54

Paid Chk# 9919952 5/11/2017 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV

G 101-21711 PD UNION DUES $147.00
Total LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV $147.00

‘Paid Chk# 9919953 5/11/2017 PERA

G 101-21704 PERA $4,252.47
Total PERA $4,252.47

‘Paid Chk# 9919954 5/11/2017 VALIC

G 101-217056 VALIC $388.00
Total VALIC $388.00

‘Paid Chk# 9919955 5/12/2017 BOLTON & MENK INC.

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $9,536.00 0202479

Total BOLTON & MENK INC. $9,536.00
Paid Chk# 9919956 5/12/2017  CARCHIOUS RODNEY

E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $69.30
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $35.70

Total CARCHIOUS RODNEY $105.00

‘Paid Chk# 9919957 5/12/2017  CITIZEN PUBLISHING

E 205-46500-343 Busnes Recrut/Comm Dev $197.00 257265

Total CITIZEN PUBLISHING $197.00
Paid Chk# 9919958  5/12/2017  CITY OF MOUNTAIN LAKE
E 608-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $1,320.00
E 607-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $680.00
Total CITY OF MOUNTAIN LAKE $2,000.00

Paid Chk# 9919959 5/12/2017 DARON J. FRIESEN

E 608-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $72.60

E 607-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $37.40

E 609-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $170.00
Total DARON J. FRIESEN $280.00

Paid Chk# 9919960 5/12/2017 EDAM o
E 205-46500-308 Training & Instruction 77$305.00
Total EDAM $305.00

‘Paid Chk# 9919961 5/12/2017 GRAND VIEW LODGE
E 205-46500-308 Training & Instruction $340.38

05/1117 10:30 AM
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ENGINEERING COMMERCIAL PARK

APRIL MAINTENANCE
APRIL MAINTENANCE

ADS FOR HOUSING EDITION

SNOW REMOVAL HERITAGE ESTATES
SNOW REMOVAL HERITAGE ESTATES

MOWING HERITAGE ESTATES
MOWING HERITAGE ESTATES

MOWING MASON MANOR

LODGING-ROB EDAM CONFERENCE
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Check Amt  Invoice Comment

Total GRAND VIEWLODGE  $340.38

Paid Chi# 9919962 5/12/2017 ST JAMES ELECTRIC

E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $98.13 DOOR BELL, KITCHENLIGHT-HERITAGES ESTATES
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings ~ $141.69 032458 DOOR BELL, KITCHENLIGHT-HERITAGES ESTATES

Total ST JAMES ELECTRIC $239.82

‘Paid Chk# 9919963 5/11/20177 SELECT ACCOUNT

E 101-41400-141 Admin Fees-HSA $4.22 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-42100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $8.44 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 205-46500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 211-45500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-43100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $3.80 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-45200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.27 HSA ADMIN FEES
E 101-46200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.26 HSA ADMIN FEES
Total SELECT ACCOUNT $23.21

‘Paid Chk# 9919964 5/11/2017 LEAGUE--WC/INS

E 101-41110-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $42.48 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-41400-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $547.13 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-45200-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $1,837.90 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-42100-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $6,562.29 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 205-46500-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $364.75 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 231-42154-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $9,750.09 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 221-42200-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $4,474.35 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 211-45500-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $412.32 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-43100-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $5,289.27 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-00000-361 General Liability Ins $1,323.12 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-00000-361 General Liability Ins $3,393.81 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-00000-361 General Liability Ins $1,464.57 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 507-45150-151 Worker s Comp Ins Prem $218.00 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018
E 101-00000-361 General Liability Ins $163.92 WORK COMP INS 4/1/17- 4/1/2018

Total LEAGUE--WC/INS $35,844.00

Paid Chk# 9919965 5/11/2017 COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES

E 221-42200-212 Motor Fuels $189.69 FD GAS

E 231-42154-212 Motor Fuels $189.00 AMB DIESEL

E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $380.05 ST DEPT GAS

E 101-45200-212 Motor Fuels $53.61 PARKS GAS

E 101-42100-212 Motor Fuels $567.87 PD GAS

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $27.77 094789 FD-MENDTITE-PUMPER 92

E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $31.03 094796 PARKS-LAWNMOWER TIRE REPAIR

E 101-45200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $45.95 175689 PARKS-PLYWOQOD

E 101-45200-430 Miscellaneous $25.64 176021 PARKS-DRUM LINER

E 609-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $70.00 176077 MASON MANOR-LABOR MOY APT

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $44.64 176099 FD-TORCH,GAS CUYLINDER,FLUID

E 101-45186-220 Repair/Maint Supply $18.98 176320 COMM CTR-CLEANERS

E 101-45200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $74.52 176346 FOR LAWCON PARK SHELTAR HOUSE

E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $657.87 176359 WATER HEATER-HOTZLER APT

E 211-45500-220 Repair/Maint Supply $33.61 176617 LIBRARY CLEANERS

E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $114.30 176689 TOLIET REPAIR-#407

E 221-42200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $80.08 176834 FIREHALL-ANTI-FREEZE SCREWDRIVER

E 101-45183-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $78.54 176888,17688 CAMPGROUND-SHOWERHEAD,BREAKER, TRASH
BAGS

E 507-46103-212 Motor Fuels $8.85 4/5/17 BOAT GAS

©,
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. Check Amt _ Invoice Comment

‘Total COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES  $2,692.00

“Paid Chk# 9919966  5/11/2017
E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies
E 101-41400-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings

Total AMERIPRIDE

"Paid Chk# 9919967  5/11/2017
E 101-45200-500 Capital Outlay
Total
‘Paid Chk# 9919968  5/11/2017
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies
Total
Paid Chk# 9919969 5/11/2017

E 101-45200-212 Motor Fuels
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous
E 507-46103-212 Motor Fuels

‘otal CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT

"Paid Chk# 9919970
E 101-41400-351
E 101-41400-351
E 101-41400-351
E 101-41400-351
E 101-41910-200
E 101-41400-351
E 101-41400-351

Legal Notices Publishing
Legal Notices Publishing
Legal Notices Publishing
Legal Notices Publishing
Office Supplies
Legal Notices Publishing
Legal Notices Publishing
Total

“Paid Chk# 9919971 5/11/2017 COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES

E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings

AMERIPRIDE

BEDFORD TECHNOLOGY LLC

BEDFORD TECHNOLOGY LLC

BOUND TREE MEDICAL

BOUND TREE MEDICAL

CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT

“5/11/2017  CITIZEN PUBLISHING

CITIZEN PUBLISHING

$45.60 2800747733
$33.00 2800747733
$78.60

TOWELS FOR ST DEPT
MATS FOR CITY HALL

$1,752.00 55040
$1,752.00

TRASH CANS FOR PARK

$66.00 82484662
$66.00

$181.52
$106.10 4/10M17
$42.25 4/3/17

PARKS GAS
UT GAS

$329.87
($12.00) VISITORS GUIDE CREDIT
$97.20 256777 SHOPPER-SUMMER HELP AD
$48.60 256903 OBSERVER-SUMMER HELP AD
$93.60 257031 RESOLUTION #8-17
$88.00 257470 STORAGE SHED APPLICATIONS
$178.20 257584 EDA-ASSISTANT AD
$27.00 257705 DIGITAL UPLOAD
$520.60

$75.00 19162

Total COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES $75.00
Paid Chk# 9919972  5/11/20177 DARON J. FRIESEN - S o
E 101-43100-430 Miscellansous $179.99 SAFETY SHOES
Total DARON J. FRIESEN $179.99
‘Paid Chk# 9919973 5/11/2017 EXPERT T BILLING R -
E 231-42154-300 Professional Srvs $459.00 3522 APRIL BILLING

Total EXPERT T BILLING

“Paid Chi# 9919974
E 101-43100-404

Total GDF ENTERPRISES, INC $275.69
‘Paid Chk# 9919975 5/11/2017 HANSON PLUMBING T -
E 101-45183-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $86.22 4453 FAUCETS FOR CAMPGROUND
Total HANSON PLUMBING $86.22
'Paid Chk# 9919976  6/11/20177 HOMETOWN SANITATION SERVICE TSR -

E 101-45183-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
Total

'Paid Chk# 9919977  5/11/2017 KDOM RADIO

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous

"5/11/2017  GDF ENTERPRISES, INC
Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip

HOMETOWN SANITATION SERVICE

$459.00

_ $275.69 A11691

$120.00 0000246997
$120.00

$29.50 540170442342 MONTHLY ADV

05/11/17 10:30 AM
Page 4

LAKE COMM-GAS TO TAKE CANS TO MANKATO

CUTTING EDGE FOR SKIDLOADER SNOWBLOWER
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‘Total KDOMRADIO

 $2050

‘Paid Chi# 9919978 5/11/2017 MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER

__Check Amt Invoice Comment

E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $16.21 41117 OFFICE CLEANING SUPPLIES
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $9.99 4/18/17 OFFICE-GARBAGE BAGS :
Total MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER $26.20
‘Paid Chki# 9919979  5/11/2017 MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT R I o
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $42.28 IM23914 END, HIGH PRESSURE HOSE
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $75.88 IM24110 BATTERY
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $102.39 IM24187 COBALT-G-6
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $2.19 IM24360 LUG NUT FOR LAWNMOWER .
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip _ $8.27 IM24500 FOR 524K |
Total MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT $231.01
‘Paid Chk# 9919980 5/11/20177 NORTHERN SAFETY CO o S
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $179.09 902403783 SAFETY CLOTHING-ST/PARKS
E 101-45200-430 Miscellaneous ~ $179.09 902403783 SAFETY CLOTHING-ST/PARKS
Total NORTHERN SAFETY CO $358.18

NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES
$22,820.00
$22,820.00

‘Paid Chk# 9919981 5/11/2017

E 312-47000-611 Bond Interest
Total NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES

Paid Chk# 9919982 5/11/2017 PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $4.73 41517
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $4.72 41517
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $1_0.67 4/25117
Total PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS $20.12

‘Paid Chk# 9919983 5/11/2017 PRAXAIR
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies
Total

$85.70 77046238
$85.70

PRAXAIR

17  RED FEATHER PAPER
Operating Supplies

Paid Chk# 9915984 5/{1/:

E 101-45200-210 $347.80 92765

Total RED FEATHER PAPER $347.80
Paid Chk# 9919985 5/11/2017 SW/WGC SERVICE COOPERATIVES
E 101-42100-131 Employer Paid Health $3,248.67
E 101-41400-131 Employer Paid Health $2,603.50
E 101-43100-131 Employer Paid Health $2,343.14
E 101-45200-131 Employer Paid Health $781.05
E 211-45500-131 Employer Paid Health $1,301.75
E 101-46200-131 Employer Paid Health $781.06
E 205-46500-131 Employer Paid Health $1,301.75
E 101-42100-135 Employer Paid Other $430.00 -
Total SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES

$12,790.92

‘Paid Chk# 9919986 5/11/20177 TOWNS EDGE AUTO
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip
Total TOWNS EDGE AUTO

$40.14 78582
$83.39 78584
$123.53

5/11/2017 WINDOM FARM SERVICE
$4.07 165400

‘Paid Chk# 9919987

E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip

INTEREST-2012-14 BOND

FD-SHIP M.PANKRATZ RADIO TO ALPA
AMB-SHIP M. PANKRATZ RADIO TO ALPHA
AMB-BATTERIES FOR GLUCOSE METERS

OXYGEN FOR AMBULANCE

TOWELS & TP FOR PARK

JUNE HEALTH INS-POLICE DEPT
JUNE HEALTH INS-OFFICE

JUNE HEALTH INS-ST DEPT
JUNE HEALTH INS-PARKS DEPT
JUNE HEALTH INS-LIBRARY
JUNE HEALTH INS-CEMETERY
JUNE HEALTH INS-EDA

JUNE HEALTH INS-BRIAN LUNZ

PD-OIL CHANGE 2016 EXPLORER
FD-#92 CHANGE OIL

OIL FILTER-ST DEPT |
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_ Check Amt  Invoice Comment
o " Total WINDOM FARM SERVICE $4.07°

10100 United Prairie  $135,363.60

Fund Summary
10100 United Prairie

101 GENERAL FUND . $52,732.45
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $2,5610.99
211 LIBRARY FUND $1,749.79
221 FIRE DEPT FUND $4,904.65
231 AMBULANCE FUND $10,854.69
312 CITY WIDE PROJ-DEBT SERV $22,820.00
460 PANKRATZ LAND PURCHASE . $505.00
485 ML COMM PARK-INFRASTRUCTURE $35,474.94
507 LAKE COMMISSION FUND $269.10
607 EDA----4 PLEX FUND ) $1,627.66
608 EDA----8 PLEX FUND $1,674.33
609 EDA-- MASON MANOR $240.00

$135,363.60

"Paid Chi# 000483E  4/21/2017 B R B O A G DU ettt e e e et et

E 101-41400-141 Admin Fees-HSA $4.22 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 101-42100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $8.44 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 205-46500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 211-45500-141 Admin Fees-HSA $2.11 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 101-43100-141 Admin Fees-HSA $3.80 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 101-45200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.27 HSA ADMIN FEES

E 101-46200-141 Admin Fees-HSA $1.26 HSA ADMIN FEES

Total SELECT ACCOUNT $23.21
‘Fi‘;g_ld tj-ljl{# b—'gg-q:‘Ei 5/&8—‘;-5\01 7’47“\‘ -G—NITED ;-)RAT-RIE' B-\A“NKV e T e B S N BESS a e e R BT S et G L A I e

G 609-22800 Notes Payable - Current $449.12 MASON MANOR-PRINC PAYMENT

E 609-46330-610 Interest _ $841.44 MASON MANOR-INTEREST PAYMENT

Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $1,29053

G 101-21710 Employee Flex Plan $383.25 EMPLOYEE FLEX
Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $383.25



DRAFT
Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall

Monday, May 1, 2017

6:30 p.m.

Members Present: Dana Kass, Darla Kruser, Mike Nelson, David Savage, Andrew Ysker

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Wendy Meyer, Clerk/Administrator; Maryellen Suhrhoff, City Attorney,
Muske, Muske, and Suhrhoff; Doug Bristol, Police Chief; Tim Coners,
Fire Chief

Others Present: Sharron Hanson, Dean Janzen, Gloria McKissick, Chad Petersen, Doug

Regehr, Margo Stoesz and Jessie Jeppsen

Call to Order |
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nelson at 6:30 P.M. Motion by Savage, seconded by '
Kruser, to adopt the agenda and approve the consent agenda as presented. Motion carried
unanimously.
Bills: Check #°s 9919899 — 9919935
Payroll Checks #’s 63133 - 63148
April 17 Council Minutes
March 8 Library Board Minutes, March Library Report, and March Library
Expenditures
January 9, 2017 Tree Commission Minutes
Approve Street Closing for The Laker

Public

Gloria McKissick asked about the cost of the police car ordered at the last council meeting, and
what happens to excess funds in the police department reserves and commented on Ordinance
#2-17 which amends Chapter 3 Municipal Utilities and addresses contract for deeds.

Final Reading and Adoption of Ordinance #2-17, Chapter 3, Utilities Bills and Contract for
Deed

The ordinance makes both vendors (sellers) and vendees (buyers) in contract for deed
agreements responsible for the payment of utilities. Motion by Savage, seconded by Kass, to
adopt Ordinance #2-17 and publish the ordinance. Motion carried unanimously.

&



DRAFT

Final Reading and Adoption of Ordinance #3-17, Chapter 5, Alcoholic Beverages Licensing
and Regulations

Amendments are needed so the chapter conforms to the state statute regarding Sunday off-sale
liquor that becomes effective July 1, 2017. Motion by Kass, seconded by Ysker, to adopt
Ordinance #2-17 and publish the ordinance. Motion carried. Voting Aye: Kass, Kruser, Nelson,
Ysker. Voting Nay: Savage.

Final Reading and Adoption of Ordinance #4-17, Establishing Fees for Emergency Fire
Protection Services

The current ordinance, #2-07, does not give the city the authority to certify unpaid fire service
charges for collection with property taxes. State law gives the city this power if adopted by
municipal ordinance. Motion by Kruser, seconded by Ysker, to adopt the ordinance and publish

the summary. Motion carried unanimously.

2017 Dust Control

The map with the streets to be treated with dust control in 2017 was reviewed. Questions were
raised about streets that are and are not treated. The Street Superintendent will be asked to
reduce the areas treated on First Avenue N. east of 12" Street so that Castle Drive could be
treated. The matter will be discussed at the next council meeting.

Summer Help